

Docket No. 20-2296

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OHIO

LOUIS TULLY,

Petitioner,

v.

ZUUL ENTERPRISES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF OHIO

Brief for Petitioner

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

CITATIONS TO THE OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statement of the Facts..... 1

 II. Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE DECISION OF THE LOWER COURT SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE ZUUL SHOULD HAVE REASONABLY FORESEEN THAT L.T. WAS WITHIN THE CLASS OF PERSONS SUBJECT TO HARM CAUSED BY THE PRODUCT..... 5

 A. L.T. Was Within The Class Of Persons Protected by 402A Because L.T.’s Injuries Were Caused By The E-Cigarette’s Manufacturing Defect And Not The Child’s Alleged Misuse..... 6

 B. Alternatively, If This Court Finds That L.T. Misused The E-cigarette, It Was A Foreseeable Misuse For Which Zuul Is Liable 10

 C. As A Matter Of Public Policy, This Court Should Not Allow Zuul To Escape Liability For Putting A Defective Product On The Market..... 12

II. THE READ AND HEED DOCTRINE SHOULD APPLY TO STRICT LIABILITY FAILURE-TO-WARN CLAIMS IN THE STATE OF OHIOWA 13

 A. The Read And Head Doctrine Should Apply Where The Individual Injured Does Not Voluntarily Choose To Be Exposed To The Product That Caused The Harm..... 13

 B. Zuul’s Duty To Warn As A Manufacturer Extends To The Ultimate User Of The Vaping Device 16

C. As A Matter Of Public Policy, The Read And Heed Doctrine Promotes Judicial Fairness	19
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A:	A-1
APPENDIX B:	B-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
447 U.S. 242 (1986).....5

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986).....5

United States Circuit Court Cases:

Kirk v. Hanes Corp.,
16 F.3d 705 (7th Cir. 1994)11

Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co. v. De Lape,
109 F.2d 598 (9th Cir. 1940).....10

Morrison Knudsen Corp. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
175 F. 3d 1221 (10th Cir. 1999)20

Pavlik v. Lane Ltd./Tobacco Exporters Intern.,
135 F. 3d 876 (3d Cir. 1998).....18

Swix v. Daisy Mfg. Co.,
373 F. 3d 678 (6th Cir. 2004)11

Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.,
21 F. 3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1993)8, 9

Wirth v. Clark Equip. Co.,
457 F.2d 1262 (9th Cir. 1972)7
